Part # 4521386 (12/07) Page 1
Users are cautioned that maintenance and repairs must be performed by a Garland authorized service agent
using genuine Garland replacement parts. Garland will have no obligation with respect to any product that has been
improperly installed, adjusted, operated or not maintained in accordance with national and local codes or installation
instructions provided with the product, or any product that has its serial number defaced, obliterated or removed,
or which has been modified or repaired using unauthorized parts or by unauthorized service agents.
For a list of authorized service agents, please refer to the Garland web site at http://www.garland-group.com.
The information contained herein, (including design and parts specifications), may be superseded and is subject

not provide service, warranty, maintenance or support of
any kind other than in commercial applications.
MODEL DESIGNATION
Model Number Number of Burners
FPH12 2
Part # 4521386 (12/07) Page 5
INTRODUCTION
General Information
1. Check carton for possible damage sustained during
transit. Carefully remove unit from carton and again
check for damage. Any damage to the appliance must be
reported to the carrier immediately
2. Packing material must be removed from units. Any
protective material covering stainless steel parts must
also be removed.
3. The type of gas and supply pressure that the equipment
was set-up for at the factory is noted on the rating plate
and on the packaging. This type of gas supply must be
used.
4. Do not remove permanently affixed labels, warnings or
rating plates from the appliance, for this may invalidate
the manufacturer’s warranty.
We suggest installation, maintenance and repairs should be
performed by your local Garland authorized service agency.
Statutory Regulations
The installation of this appliance must be carried out by
a competent person and in accordance with the relevant
regulations, codes of practice and the related publications of
the country and destination.
The installation must conform to the National Fuel Gas Code
ANSI Z223.1-1998 or latest edition, NFPA No. 54 – latest
edition and National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA 70-1990 or
latest edition and/or local code to assure safe and efficient
operation. In Canada, the installation must comply with CSA
B149.1 and local codes where applicable.
INSTALLATION
This appliance is not recommended for residential
installation.
Siting
The unit is assembled with legs for counter mounting and
can also be modified on an optional wall mounted shelf.
See Wall Mounting Installation later in this section for
instructions. The shelf is designed so that the unit legs do not
have to be removed prior to installation.
Clearances
Adequate clearance must be provided for servicing and
proper operation.
Clearance From
Combustible Construction
Sides Rear
6" (152mm) 6" (152mm)
Installation Notes
Before assembly and connection check gas supply.
A. The type of gas for which the unit is equipped is stamped
on the rating plate located behind the front panel.
Connect a unit stamped “NAT” only to natural gas;
connect one stamped “PRO” only to propane gas.
B. If it is a new installation have the gas authorities check
the meter size and piping to assure that the unit is
supplied with the necessary amount of gas pressure
required for operation.
C. If it is additional or replacement equipment have the
gas authorities check the pressure to make certain that
existing meter and piping will supply fuel to the unit with
not more than 1/2” water column pressure drop.
NOTE: When checking gas pressure be sure that all other
equipment on the same gas line is on.
Part # 4521386 (12/07)Page 6
The appliance and its individual shut-off valve must be
disconnected from the gas supply piping system during any
pressure testing of that system with pressures in excess of
1/2 PSIG (3.45kPa).
Ventilation Air